

No. 10-545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAWRENCE GOLAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
RANDOLPH D. MOSS
THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. SECTION 514 OF THE URAA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	8
A. Section 514 Is Not Subject To Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny.....	8
B. Even Under Intermediate Scrutiny, Section 514 Is Clearly Constitutional	15
1. The United States has an important interest in complying with the Berne Convention	15
2. The United States has an important interest in strengthening copyright protection for U.S. works in foreign markets.....	19
3. The United States has an important interest in encouraging the creation of new works	25
4. The United States has an important interest in correcting inequities caused by U.S. copyright law	27
5. Section 514 does not burden substantially more speech than necessary to achieve its objectives	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. SECTION 514 IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S BROAD AUTHORITY UNDER THE COPYRIGHT CLAUSE	31
A. The Term Of Restored Copyrights Remains “Limited”	31
B. Section 514 Promotes The Progress Of Science And The Useful Arts.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Blanchard v. Sprague</i> , 3 F. Cas. 648 (C.C.D. Mass. 1839)	33
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	9
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	30
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Jordan</i> , 8 F. Cas. 872 (C.C.D. Va. 1813), <i>aff'd</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 199 (1815)	33
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	9
<i>Golan v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007)	10, 31
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	33
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	8, 9, 25
<i>Luck's Music Library, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	31
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 202 (1843)	33
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	30
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	13
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	30
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	28, 30
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	30
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Insurance Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888)	13
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977)	9

WTO CASES

<i>Japan—Measures Concerning Sound Recordings</i> , Case No. WT/DS28 (Feb. 9, 1996)	18
<i>United States—Section 110(5) of the U.S. Copyright Act</i> , Case No. WT/DS160 (June 15, 2000)	19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

17 U.S.C.	
§ 102	8
§ 104A	29, 30, 31
§ 107	9
§ 108	29
§§ 108-122	10
§ 110	29
§ 111	29
§ 112	29
§ 115	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 116.....	29
§ 117.....	29
§ 118.....	29
§ 119.....	29
§ 121.....	29
§ 122.....	29
35 U.S.C.	
§ 41.....	33
§ 151.....	33
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124.....	12
Act of Aug. 18, 1856, ch. 169, 11 Stat. 138.....	11
Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 126, 13 Stat. 540	11
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 565, 26 Stat. 1106	10, 16
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 320, 35 Stat. 1075	11, 16
Act of Aug. 24, 1912, Pub. L. No. 62-303, 37 Stat. 488	11
Act of Oct. 15, 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-140, 85 Stat. 391.....	11
Act of Oct. 19, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541.....	11
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853.....	11, 16
Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, tit. VI, 104 Stat. 5089, 5128.....	11
Architectural Works Copyright Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-650, tit. VII, 104 Stat. 5089, 5133 (1990).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
37 C.F.R. § 202.2(a)(3) (1959)	28
24 Fed. Reg. 4955 (June 18, 1959)	28
132 Cong. Rec. 27,695 (1986)	16
133 Cong. Rec. 14,149 (1987)	20
133 Cong. Rec. 36,214 (1987)	20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 100-609 (1988).....	17, 25
<i>General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT): Intellectual Property Provisions: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. of In- tellectual Property and Judicial Admin. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks of the S. Comm. on the Judi- ciary, 103d Cong. (1994)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Berne Convention: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks of the S. Comm. on the Judi- ciary, 100th Cong. 93 (1988).....</i>	<i>16, 22</i>

TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intel- lectual Property Rights, Apr. 15, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 1197.....	<i>passim</i>
Agreement on Trade Relations, U.S.-U.S.S.R., June 1, 1990. 29 I.L.M. 946	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886, as revised at Paris on July 24, 1971, S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-27, 1161 U.N.T.S. 3	<i>passim</i>
Exchange of Notes Concerning the Entry into Force of the Agreement on Trade Relations, U.S.-Russian Federation, June 17, 1992, 31 I.L.M. 790.....	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dam, Kenneth W., <i>The Growing Importance of International Protection of Intellectual Property</i> , 21 Int'l Lawyer 627 (1987)	19
Deters, Katherine S., <i>Retroactivity and Reliance Rights Under Article 18 of the Berne Copyright Convention</i> , 24 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 971 (1991)	24
Ilias, Shayerah, & Ian F. Fergusson, <i>Intellectual Property Rights and International Trade</i> (2011)	22
Karp, Irwin, <i>Final Report, Berne Article 18 Study on Retroactive United States Copyright Protection for Berne and Other Works</i> , 20 Colum.-VLA J.L. & Arts 157 (1996)	18, 24
Landau, Michael, <i>Fitting United States Copyright Law into the International Scheme</i> , 23 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 847 (2007).....	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
MPAA, <i>The Economic Impact of the Motion Picture & Television Industry on the United States</i> (2009).....	20
Obenski, Stephen, <i>Retroactive Protection and Shame Diplomacy in the US-Japan Sound Recordings Dispute, or, How Japan Got Berne-d</i> , 4 Minn. Intell. Prop. Rev. 183 (2002)	18
Patterson, L. Ray, & Craig Joyce, <i>Copyright in 1791</i> , 52 Emory L.J. 909 (2003).....	14
Ricketson, Sam, <i>U.S. Accession to the Berne Convention: An Outsider's Appreciation (Part 2)</i> , 8 Intell. Prop. J. 87 (1993)	28
Siwek, Stephen E., <i>Copyright Industries in the U.S. Economy: The 2003-2007 Report</i> (2009)	20
Siwek, Stephen E., <i>Copyright Industries in the U.S. Economy: The 2004 Report</i> (2004)	20
U.S. Copyright Office, Circular 38A, <i>International Copyright Relations of the United States</i> (2010)	26
Walterscheid, Edward C., <i>Understanding the Copyright Act of 1790</i> , 53 J. Copyright Soc'y U.S.A. 313 (2006).....	13
